Regular Meeting of the

Building Inspection Commission

January 15, 2025

Agenda Item 7

presentation



-11-----

11-1

Expanded Compliance Control Appeal Building Inspection Commission, January 15, 2025

San Francisco Building Code § 103A.6.2(1)

(1) The Inspection Services Division shall review the Compliance Control Tracking File on a monthly basis to determine if any project, individual, agent, or entity has been <u>associated with three or more reported violations described in 103A.6.1 within the last 18 months</u>. Any such project, individual, agent, or entity shall be a candidate for Expanded Compliance Control.

Harold Howell (Appellant) is associated with five (5) qualifying violations within an 18-month period (January 26, 2022 – September 8, 2022)

San Francisco Building Code § 103A.6.1

- (1) Misrepresentation of existing conditions or project scope that results in circumvention of notification or review requirements;
- (2) Structural work or demolition of structural features without or beyond the scope of a building permit;
- (3) Work under permit performed by a party without required license; or
- (4) Other substantial non-compliance;

1336 Green St. (Complaint No. 202286619)

- Appellant was the Engineer of Record for the original permit (PA #201912240530)
- Appellant was aware that a correction notice was issued and that his design did not meet the required fire code or structural requirements as no details were provided on submitted plans.
- Appellant was the Engineer of Record for the revision permit (PA #202101062198) that was filed to address the correction notice.
- Appellant was complicit in the withdrawal of the revision permit (PA #202101062198) after the original permit (PA #201912240530) was signed-off in error by DBI.
- Appellant misrepresented completion of the project with the intentional withdrawal of the revision permit knowing that the corrections were never addressed.



NOTICE OF V of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsaf

0		_			
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INS	SPECTION	FIRST NOTICE			NUMBER
City and County of San Francisco		SECOND NOTICE	202286619		619
49 South Van Ness Av Suite#400		OTHER:			
San Francisco, CA 94103				4 00 00	
	36 Green Str			01.26.20	
OCCUPANCY/USE	R2 apartment b	uilding	BLOCK		LOT 008
CONST. TYPE	5B		STORIES	4	BASEMEN1
If checked, this information is based upon site-observ will be issued.	ation only. Further res	earch may indicate that legal us	e is different. It s	o, a revised	Notice of Violation
OWNER / AGENT:			PHONE#:		
MAILING ADDRESS:		CITY			ZIP
PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE Alan Alva			PHONE#:	4	15 531 4634
V	IOLATIO	DESCRIPTIC	DN:		
WORK WITHOUT PERMIT (SFBC 103.A)		ITIONAL WORK-PERMIT	REQUIRED	(SFBC 10)6.4.7);
		PERMIT (SFBC 106.3.7)	F	PA#:	
UNSAFE BUILDING (SFBC 102);	SEE ATTACH	MENTS		SFE	C 103.A
A complaint was generated regarding the roof					
a required revised permit was required to corre				:k, <mark>SFE</mark>	C 106.4.7
a permit was filed (202110162198) never issue			thdrawn on		
2.3.2021 after the roof deck was Mistakenly iss		1.25.2021			
MONTHLY MONITORING FEE Section 110		I ED Election Ord	1 10 11	b l l -	De de
BC – Building Code HC – Housing Code	PC – Plumbing Co			echanical	Code
CC	DRRECTIV	/E ACTION:			
STOP ALL WORK SFB	C 104 2 4				
		WITH PLANS) A Copy of This No	tice Must Accom	nany the Pe	ermit Application
	PLETE ALL WORK W				N AND SIGNOFF.
CORRECTION VIOLATIONS WITHIN 360		NO PERMIT REQUIRED.			
VOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DAT		, THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS			
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAU					NAL WARNING
Immediately notify the tenant and post signage a					
The approved plans required in the time lines me					
required. a.2.3 new roof deck to be non-combi					
deck hatch is inaccessible and has no details. n					
the above roof membrane structure is support					
THAT SURROUNDS THE DECK WAS NOT CONST					
INSTALLED. THE CLEAR SINGLE TEMPERED GLA 2407,1.4.2. THE PRIVACY STAIR THAT SECURE					
2407,1.4.2. THE PRIVACY STAIR THAT SECORE PENTHOUSE STAIR DOOR ACCESS WAS INSTAL					
ENCLOSURE WITH UPGRADED UNIT ENTRY DO					
BE ISSUED TO SHOW CHANGES MADE WITH ST					
SUPPORTING DECK ETC. ACCESS TO ROOF, STA					
violation 202286619, to address all items listed				omply w	in nonce of
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPL		rse side for further explanation			
_					
9x Fee (Work w/o Permit after 9/1/60)		Exceeding Scope of Permit)	mit mins to 044	(20)	
OTHER: Re-inspecti					
APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT	VALUE	OF WORK PERFORMED W/	O PERMITS	\$	

221 5th Ave. (Complaint No. 202290894)

- Appellant was the Engineer of Record for multiple permits (PA #201310038332, 201312113874, 201407312691, 201503302302 and 201511243519) that were all expired without obtaining the required final inspections.
- □ 2022 Site inspection revealed current conditions at the garage level did NOT conform to the approve plans under PA #201310038332.
- Appellant signed special inspection reports in 2015 and 2017 and falsely certified that all work conformed to approved plans, which is a misrepresentation of the conditions of the property.
- The violation constitutes substantial non-compliance as multiple structural steel beams were not in the locations approved in structural drawings and a moment resisting frame was not installed. All steel and wood framing was covered without the required DBI inspections.

1 Sural	NOTICE OI	F VIOLATIC)N	
	of the San Francisco Mun	icipal Codes Regarding Unsa	ife,	
	Substandard or Noncomplyin	ng Structure or Land or Occup	pancy	
		I FIRST NOTICE	COMP	LAINT NUMBER
DEPARTMENT OF BUIL	DING INSPECTION		,	Enanti Heine En
City and County of San Franci	SCO	DOTHER: Amended	202290894	
1660 Mission St. San Francisc	0, CA 94103-2414	Poly incivit in 10 100 0	DATE	06/03/2022
ADDRESS 221 5th A	venue		BLOCK	0863 LOT 014
OCCUPANCY/USE R-3			STORIES	3 ✓ BASEMENT
CONST. TYPE V If checked, this information is based u	non-site observation only. Further re	search may indicate that legal us	e is different. If so, o	a revised Notice of Violation wi
If checked, this information is based of be issued.	pon sile-observation only. Former re		PHONE#:	
OWNER / AGENT:		CITY	- FROME#.	ZIP
MAILING ADDRESS:			PHONE#:	
PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE	VIOLATIO	N DESCRIPTIC	NI-	
		N DESCRIPTIC	DECHIDED /S	EDC 1064 47).
WORK WITHOUT PERMIT (DITIONAL WORK-PERMIT PERMIT (SFBC 106A.3.7)	PA	#:
EXPIRED PERMIT (SFBC 10		MENTS		CODE / SECTION #
INSAFE BUILDING (SFBC A site visit on May 24, 2022 r	even led that current condi	itions at the garage level	do not match	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	action # 201210028332 /to	excavate existing crawls	space and	
	the subcoquent revisions	Specifically, multiple st	uctural steel	SFBC 102A, 103A,
				106A, 106A.3.7,
moment resisting frame app been covered without he req				106A.4.3, 108.5.7 and 108A.5.7
	0 201310038332 20131211	38/4. 20140/312051, 201	000002002	100A.5.7
and 201511243519 have expl	red without obtaining the	required final inspections	5.	
	Housing Code PC - Plumbin	a Code EC - Electrical Co	de MC-M	echanical Code
[BC - Building Code] HC - I		TIVE ACTION:		
STOP ALL WC	RK SFBC 104A	.2.4		
FILE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICAT	ION WITHIN 30 DAY	S (IN WITH PLANS) A Copy of Thi	s Notice Must Acco	mpany the Permit Application.
COBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 60	DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WOR		ICLUDING FINAL I	NSPECTION AND SIGNOFF.
CORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN	DAYS. IN NO PERMIT	THEREFORE THIS DEPT	HAS INITIATED AB	ATEMENT PROCEEDINGS.
O YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS	NOTIOE WILL CALLEE ADATEMEN	T PROCEEDING TO BEGIN, SEE	REVERSE SIDE FO	OR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS
	to all an all and the deformation	no the exact extent of dev	lation of the s	luctural elements at
2022 inspection). Obtain a b restore the structural element the engineer. Renew all exp				
	ired permits, complete wo	rk anu pass an requireu i	nopeetiene, ii	
inspection.		reverse side for further explana	tion	
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER		/ork Exceeding Scope of Permi		
9x Fee (Work w/o Permit after		VALUE OF WO	RK PERFORME	W/O PERMITS \$ 15,000
APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/				
BY ORDER OF THE	DIRECTOR, DEPART	WENT OF BUILDING		
CONTACT INSPECTOR Robert Power			3rd Floor 1	660 Mission St. 558-6096 spection Division
OFFICE HOURS 7:30 to 8:30 AM to 3	:00 to 4:00_PM		6 th Floor, 1	660 Mission St. 558-6220
PHONE # 628-652-3619	i la companya de la compa		3rd Floor, 1	nspection Division 660 Mission St. 558-6030
By:(Inspector's Signature)	District # 1		Plumbing I	nspection Division 660 Mission St. 558-6054
	HIS CED CPC DAD S	SFFD DDPH D RPC	Code Enfor	
00.200, 2102.02				

MG

26 Parnassus (Complaint No. 202294054)

- Appellant was the Engineer of Record for PA #201506128846 (to convert existing storage to a new garage) and PA #201606240877 (to remodel the first, second and third floors and to add a new roof deck on the second floor).
- 2022 Site inspection revealed current conditions at the property did not match work approved under the permits.
- □ Appellant signed special inspection reports in 2017 and certifying that all work conformed to approved plans, which constitutes a misrepresentation of the conditions.



NOTICE OF VIOLATION of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION	I FIRST NOTICE	COM	PLAINT NUMBER
City and County of San Francisco	SECOND NOTICE	2022	94054
1660 Mission St. San Francisco, CA 94103-2414	OTHER:		
ADDRESS 26 Parnassus Avenue		DATE	8/05/2022
OCCUPANCY/USE R-3 Single family		BLOCK	1271 LOT 014
CONST. TYPE V		STORIES	3 BASEMENT
I If checked, this information is based upon site-observation only. Further	research may indicate that legal use	is different. If so,	a revised Notice of Violation v
e issued. DWNER / AGENT:		PHONE#:	
MAILING ADDRESS:	СПУ	FHONE#.	ZIP
PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE		PHONE#:	
0	ON DESCRIPTIC	NI.	
	DDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT		
	D PERMIT (SFBC 106A.3.7)	PA	#:
UNSAFE BUILDING (SFBC 102); SEE ATTAC		the day wet	CODE / SECTION #
A site visit on July 20, 2022 revealed the current existi			
match the work that was approved under building per convert existing storage to a new garage) and 201606			
and add a new roof deck at the 2 nd floor).	240877 (to remodel the 1° ,	2.º, 3.º 100r	
and add a new roor deck at the 2^{10} floor).			
Building Permit application # 201606240877 was comp	alated in array under renou		
application # 201908088353 on December 13, 2019:	Sieteu in enor under renew	aipennit	
1. There is no evidence of the required final plum	hing inspection and sign of	ff	
2. There is no evidence of the required "ink profile			
inspector.	ver inspections by the bui	ung	SFBC103A Violations;
3. There is a conflict of interest related to the sub	mitted structural observat	ion letters	SFBC 106A permits;
 Several "existing" conditions in the plans should be addressed in the plans should be			SFBC 106A.3.5
earlier permit application # 201506128846, whi			Inspection and
(see below), labels them as "new" conditions.		. mopeetien	observation program
5. The window at the rear top floor was not resize		or in page	SFBC 106A.4.7
A3.2 of the approved plans.	•		Additional work, permit
6. The skylight above the 1st floor bathroom was	not removed as called for o	on page	required; SFBC 108A,1
A2.1 of the approved plans.			Inspections;
			SFBC108A.4 Approval
The work performed under Building permit application			required;
n accordance with the approved plans. (This permit h	as not yet received final in	spection by	SFBC 108A.5 Require
DBI):			Inspections;
The new garage door opening is 2 feet wider the			SFBC 108A.7.1
8. The new driveway exceed the maximum 20 % s	stated on the approved plan	ns. Slope is	Concealed Work;
currently greater than 23%. (page A1).			
 New planters were not installed at front of pro 			
10. The 25.32 sq. feet of permeable green space w	vas not installed adjacent t	o garage	
driveway (page A1). 11. The 200 sq. inch ventilation is missing at the g			
12. The new garage door does not match existing		Planning	
Department (page A2).	bay above a s approved b	yrianning	
13. There is no evidence of the required "ok to co	ver" inspections by the bu	ilding	
inspector.			
14. There is a conflict of interest related to the sul	bmitted structural observa	tion letters.	

2)Monthly Monitoring fee

SFBC 110A, Table 1A

MG

[BC - Building Code] HC - Housing Code PC - Plumbing Code EC - Electrical Code MC - Mechanical Code

214 Fair Oaks (Complaint No. 202288003)

- Appellant was the Engineer of Record for PA #201712287535, 201808298626, 201905029623, 201903064536.
- 2022 Site inspection revealed current conditions at the property did not match work approved under the permits.
- Appellant signed special inspection and structural observations reports in 2019 and certifying that all work conformed to approved plans, which constitutes a misrepresentation of the conditions.
- Appellant prepared plans for PA# 201903064536 that clearly stated "excavation approved per BPA #201810032196". However, excavation was not approved under any permit application. Therefore, this constitutes a misrepresentation of project scope.
- Violations constitute substantial non-compliance.

of the San Francisco Mur	r VIOLAIIQ nicipal Codes Regarding Uns ing Structure or Land or Occ	afe,		-	10-
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION	FIRST NOTICE		IPLAIN		R
City and County of San Francisco	SECOND NOTICE				
1660 Mission St. San Francisco, CA 94103-2414	OTHER:	20228	38003	3	
ADDRESS 214 Fair Oaks Street		DATE	0	8/23/202	22
OCCUPANCY/USE 2 Family Dwelling		BLOCK	3648	LOT	006
CONST. TYPE V		STORIES	3	BAS	EMENT
图 If checked, this information is based upon site-observation only. Further re	esearch may indicate that legal u	e is different. If so	a revised	Notice of	violation w
OWNER / AGENT:		PHONE#:			
MAILING ADDRESS:	CITY	_		ZIP	
PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE		PHONE#:	_		
	N DESCRIPTIO		FBC 10	6A.4.7);	
✓ EXPIRED PERMIT (SFBC 106A.4.4) □ CANCELLED	PERMIT (SFBC 106A.3.7)		A#:		:
VINSAFE BUILDING (SFBC 102); SEE ATTACH	IMENTS		CO	DE / SEC	TION #
 201903064536 (to reduce size of garage, new media roo final inspection even though work has commenced. Building Permit application # 201712287535 was completed in the required fire sprinkler system was never instapproved plans). The required Department of Public Works inspective A0.1 of the approved plans). The garage is a 1 car garage rather than a 2 car garage action is 7'10'' WX 8' H rather than the approved (see page A3.1 of the approved plans). The required garage door ventilation was not instapproved (see page A3.1 of the approved plans). Ceiling height of garage is 8' rather than the approved plans). There is a conflict of interest related to the subm structural observation letters Building Permit application # 201808298626 was completed. 	eted in error on Decemb stalled (see page A0.1 of ction was never perform garage as approved. proved 7'2" W X 7'6" H ti stalled (see page A3.1 of proved 7'6" (see page A4 nitted special inspection ated in error on Decembe	er 13, 2019: the ed (see page nat was the .1 of the and er 11, 2019:	Buildi SFBC Haza SFBC SFBC SFBC obser SFBC permit SFBC Additi Fequin SFBC Inspec	C 102A.1 rd 103A Vio 106A.9 106A.3.5 ction and vation pro 106A.4.4 106A.4.7 ino6A.4.7 ino6A.4.7 ino6A.4.7 ino6A.1 tions; 108A.4 A	Fire lations; rmits; ogram Expired , permit
 There is a conflict or interest related to the subm structural observation letters The work is unfinished per July 26, 2022 site visi 		ano	SFBC Inspec SFBC	108A.5 F ctions; 108A.7.1	1
Building Permit application # 201905029623 was comple 10. The required fire sprinkler system was never inst approved plans).	talled (see page A0.1 of t	he	Conce	aled Wor	k;
 The approved glass guardrails were not installed the approved plans). There is no evidence of the required "ok to cover 					
inspector. 13 The new proposed elevation on page A3 1 for the	rear is inaccurate The	n ie an 2nd			

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

13. The new proposed elevation on page A3.1 for the rear is inaccurate. There is an 2nd floor window that is not shown on the approved new elevations.

ME

3048-50 Fillmore St. (Complaint No. 202295341)

- ❑ Appellant was the Engineer of Record for PA #201607202807 (to replace existing foundation in kind in the rear of the building). The permit expired without final inspection.
- 2022 site inspection confirmed the validity of a 2016 NOV that cited an existing structure has been completely demolished and a new structure built in its place without a proper permit. The NOV was never resolved, and the structure was finished and now occupied.
- The permits did not authorize the demolition and replacement of the existing structure.
- Appellant signed special inspection reports in 2017 and certifying that all work conformed to approved plans, which constitutes a misrepresentation of the conditions and scope of work that was performed.
- U Violations constitute substantial non-compliance.



NOTICE OF VIOLATION of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe, Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION City and County of San Francisco 1660 Mission St. San Francisco, CA 94103-2414 ADDRESS 3050 Fillmore Street (rear stru OCCUPANCY/USE CONST. TYPE If checked, this information is based upon site-observation only. Further rese be issued. OWNER / AGENT: MAILING ADDRESS:		20229 DATE BLOCK STORIES	09/08/2022 0533 LOT 026 BASEMENT
PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE		PHONE#:	
VIOLATION	I DESCRIPTIO	N:	
	TIONAL WORK-PERMIT	REQUIRED (SF	BC 106A.4.7);
	ERMIT (SFBC 106A.3.7)	PA:	
UNSAFE BUILDING (SFBC 102); SEE ATTACHN		-	CODE / SECTION #
A review of the complaint history and permit history has Violation issued on November 28, 2016 buy the Departmm been resolved. The NOV documented that a new structu property without the proper building permit. New structu and 14' deep. At the time of the November 28, 2016 NOV still under construction with framing exposed. A site visit on August 23, 2022 confirmed the validity of t has been subsequently finished and is now occupied. B with the required building permit or inspections. Building Permit # 201607202807 to "REPLACE EXISTING REAR BUILDING." expired without final inspection. Building Permit # 201610130253 to " REPLACE (E) LATH X SHEETROCK. REPLACE ROTTED STUD WALL AS NEE WORK IN THE REAR BUILDING. NO STRUCTURAL WOR without inspection. Neither of these two permits authorized the demolition an structure.	ent of Building Inspection re had been built at the irre was approximately 1 issuance, the new struct he 2016 NOV and that the uilding was rebuilt and of FOUNDATION IN KIND & PLASTER WITH NEW IDED DUE TO LEAKING K UNDER THIS PERMIT and replacement of the ex	on has never rear of the 8' x 22' wide ture was he structure covered IN THE 5/8'' TYPE ROOF. ALL '' expired kisting	SFBC 102A Unsafe Building SFBC103A Violations <u>:</u> SFBC 106A permits; SFBC 106A.3.5 Inspection and observation program SFBC 106A.4.7 Additional work, permit required; SFBC 106A.4.7 Additional work, permit required; SFBC 108A.1 Inspections; SFBC108A.5 Required Inspections; SFBC 108A.5.7.1 Concealed Work;
structure.			<u>-</u>
2)Monthly Monitoring fee			110A, Table 1A-k
150 Building Codel U.O. Heusing Orde DO Dispublice C	and the the state of the state	- 110 11-	shandard Orde

[BC – Building Code] HC – Housing Code PC – Plumbing Code EC – Electrical Code MC – Mechanical Code

CORRECTIVE ACTION:

STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104A.2.4
E FILE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION WITHIN 30 DAYS (E WITH PLANS) A Copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application.
B OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 60 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 90 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION AND SIGNOFF.
CORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHINDAYS.
YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED, THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS.
S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDING TO BEGIN. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS



THANK YOU